

No. \_\_\_\_\_

OCTOBER TERM 2021

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

---

JOEL DALE WRIGHT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

*Respondent.*

---

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

---

CAPITAL CASE

---

---

*Mary Elizabeth Wells\**  
Fla. Bar No. 0866067  
Law Office of M.E. Wells LLC  
623 Grant Street, SE  
Atlanta, GA 30312  
Tel. (404) 408-2180  
*mewells27@comcast.net*  
*\*Counsel of Record*

*Courtney M. Hammer*  
Fla. Bar No. 1011328  
Capital Collateral Regional Counsel  
110 SE 6th Street, Suite 601  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301  
Tel. (954) 713-1284  
*hammerC@ccsr.state.fl.us*

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

**CAPITAL CASE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i**

**PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....ii**

**NOTICE OF RELATED CASES ..... iii**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... v**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vii**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..... 1**

**CITATIONS TO OPINION BELOW ..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1**

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 2**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 2**

**I. INTRODUCTION..... 2**

**A. Facts As Reported In Justice Blackmun’s Dissent..... 2**

**B. Additional Facts..... 4**

**II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 9**

**III. RELEVANT FACTS ..... 25**

**REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT ..... 26**

**I. CONFUSION ABOUNDS REGARDING WHAT IS THE BOUNDARY BETWEEN SUBSTANTIVE LAW AND RULES OF PROCEDURE WHEN A JUDICIAL DECISION CONSTRUES A STATUTE AND ADDRESSES HOW A CONSTITUTIONAL RULE INTERSECTS, BECAUSE FOR RETROACTIVITY PURPOSES IT VERY MUCH MATTERS WHETHER A JUDICIAL DECISION IS SUBSTANTIVE OR PROCEDURAL. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE WRIT TO ADDRESS WHETHER THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT’S RULING IN HURST V. STATE WAS ONE OF SUBSTANTIVE LAW BECAUSE IT CONSTRUED A STATUTE OR ONE REGARDING A RULE OF PROCEDURE BECAUSE IT APPLIED A CONSTITUTIONAL RULING BY THIS COURT..... 26**

**II. THIS COURT SHOULD ADDRESS WHETHER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT REQUIRES A JURY TO MAKE THE DECISION WHETHER TO IMPOSE A DEATH SENTENCE..... 38**

**CONCLUSION ..... 40**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Archer v. State</i> , 293 So. 3d 455 (Fla. 2020) .....	37
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2016).....	20
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	39
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980).....	39
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964) .....	23
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998) .....	34
<i>Bunkley v. Florida</i> , 538 U.S. 835 (2003) .....	36
<i>Card v. Jones</i> , 219 So. 3d 47 (Fla. 2017).....	36
<i>Dixon v. State</i> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....	31
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 531 U.S. 225 (2001) .....	32, 36
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Children &amp; Families v. F.L.</i> , 880 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 2004).....	35
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	40
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980) .....	38, 40
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	40
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995) .....	39
<i>Horsley v. State</i> , 160 So. 3d 393 (Fla. 2015).....	9
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016) .....	18, 32
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	passim
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 213 So. 3d 754 (Fla. 2017) .....	36
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988).....	38
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 205 So. 3d 1285 (Fla. 2016) .....	19
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 44 So. 3d 51 (Fla. 2010).....	20
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988) .....	29



<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016) .....	20
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991) .....	33
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 630 (Fla. 2016) .....	20
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990) .....	30
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) .....	39
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 297 So. 3d 1291 (Fla. 2020) .....	37
<i>Reynolds v. Florida</i> , 139 S. Ct. 27 (2018).....	39
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	32, 39
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	34
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 428 U.S. 325 (1976) .....	39
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001) .....	23
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	38
<i>State v. Poole</i> , 297 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 2020).....	21, 22, 37, 40
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992).....	28, 29
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987) .....	38
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	35
<i>Teffeteller v. Dugger</i> , 676 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1996) .....	15
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980) .....	35
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	39
<i>Wright v. Florida</i> , 474 U.S. 1094 (1986) .....	2, 4, 13
<i>Wright v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 126 So. 3d 1060 (Fla. 2013) (unpublished table decision) .....	18
<i>Wright v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 541 U.S. 961 (2004) .....	17
<i>Wright v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 761 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>Wright v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 3:09-cv-99-J-32JBT, 2013 WL 1137478, at *1	

(M.D. Fla. Mar. 19, 2013) .....	18
<i>Wright v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2380 (2015) .....	18
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 312 So. 3d 59 (Fla. 2021) .....	1, 23, 24
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 473 So. 2d 1277 (Fla. 1985) .....	12, 13
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 581 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1991) .....	14
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 857 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 2003) .....	16
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 995 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 2008) .....	17
<i>Wright v. State</i> , No. SC19-2123, 2021 WL 914174, at *1 (Fla. Mar. 10, 2021).....	1, 24
<i>Zakrzewski v. Jones</i> , 221 So. 3d 1159 (Fla. 2017) .....	37
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983) .....	38
<b>Statutes</b>	
§ 775.082, Fla. Stat. ....	31
§ 921.141, Fla. Stat. ....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Art. X, § 9, Fla. Const. ....	35
U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	2
